

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH**

No. 2024-0559-SC

RALPH MENZIES, DOUGLAS STEWART CARTER, TROY KELL,  
MICHAEL ARCHULETA, and TABERON HONIE,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, UTAH STATE  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, BRIAN NIELSON, SPECER J. COX,  
ROBERT POWELL, SPENCER TURLEY, TRAVIS KNORR, DOES I  
through X,  
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the Third District Court, Salt Lake County, before the  
Honorable Coral Sanchez

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Jason M. Groth (#16683)  
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.  
311 South State Street, Suite 310  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 521-9862  
jgroth@acluutah.org

Bridget Lavender\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
blavender@aclu.org

Brian W. Stull\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
201 West Main Street, Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
(919) 682-5659  
bstull@aclu.org

Julie A. Murray\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2326  
jmurray@aclu.org

*\*pro hac vice*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

FILED  
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

JAN 30 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Article I, section 9 of the Utah Constitution sweeps more broadly than the Eighth Amendment.....	4
II. Article I, section 9 of the Utah Constitution prohibits subjecting prisoners to any cruelty or harshness that is not strictly necessary or essential.....	8
A. The plain text of section 9 prohibits subjecting prisoners to any cruelty or harshness that is not strictly necessary or essential.....	9
B. The history and context of section 9 further demonstrate that it is meant to protect individuals in the carceral system from inhumane treatment.....	10
1. Utah’s unique historical context sheds light on the original public meaning of section 9 .....	10
2. History and context from sister states with similar provisions offer further proof of section 9’s original public meaning .....	16
III. Forcing prisoners challenging a method of execution to identify an acceptable alternative method would violate article I, section 9’s straightforward requirement. ....	20
A. <i>Glossip</i> erected an unnecessary barrier against execution challenges, unsupported by sound reasoning or prior precedent. ....	22

B. The *Glossip* requirement conflicts with section 9’s unnecessary-rigor ban and other elements of Utah law. ....26

C. Adopting *Glossip*’s pleading requirement would constitute unnecessary rigor and violate section 9.....29

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Morris</i> , 607 P.2d 816 (Utah 1980) .....	23
<i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> , 2011 UT 73, 267 P.3d 232.....	34
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	33
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Bott v. Deland</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996) .....	passim
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	22, 27
<i>Cain v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 799 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	35
<i>Carter v. Galetka</i> , 2001 UT 96, 44 P.3d 626.....	34
<i>Dexter v. Bosko</i> , 2008 UT 29, 184 P.3d 592.....	passim
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989) .....	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	33
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	passim

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	23, 25
<i>In Int. of B.T.B.</i> , 2018 UT App 157, 436 P.3d 206 .....	9, 26, 32
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	23
<i>In re Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274 (1887).....	15
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 2015 UT 84, 359 P.3d 603.....	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 40, 559 P.3d 11.....	17
<i>Lopez v. LeMaster</i> , 61 P.3d 185 (N.M. 2002) .....	35
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 2021 UT 51, 496 P.3d 179.....	34
<i>Meis v. Grammer</i> , 411 N.W.2d 355 (Neb. 1987).....	35
<i>Menzies v. State</i> , 2014 UT 40, 344 P.3d 581.....	34
<i>Olsen v. Hooley</i> , 865 P.2d 1345 (Utah 1993) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	31

<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> , 2 Utah 158 (Utah. Terr. 1877).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. State</i> , 2024 UT 28, 554 P.3d 998.....	5, 8, 17
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Richardson v. Treasure Hill Min. Co.</i> , 23 Utah 366, 65 P. 74 (1901) .....	5
<i>Raab v. Utah Ry. Co.</i> , 2009 UT 61, 221 P.3d 219.....	10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	31
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993) .....	12, 25
<i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533.....	6
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 717 P.2d 261 (Utah 1986) .....	4, 21, 25
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 2008 UT 83, 199 P.3d 935.....	5
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	5
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 893 P.2d 1023 (Or. 1995) .....	31
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55.....	27

<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 2001 UT 19, 20 P.3d 342.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Larrabee</i> , 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136.....	30
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 2024 UT 25.....	34
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 2004 UT 49, 98 P.3d 420.....	28
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 2010 UT 25, 232 P.3d 519.....	5
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 947 P.2d 630 (Utah 1997) .....	17
<i>State v. Tulley</i> , 2018 UT 35, 428 P.3d 1005.....	6
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2015 UT App 213, 358 P.3d 1120 .....	28
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	35
<i>Utah v. Taylor</i> , 947 P.2d 681 (1997) .....	34
<i>Wickham v. Fisher</i> , 629 P.2d 896 (Utah 1981) .....	27
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	22, 23

**Statutes**

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.220(1)(a)..... 24

Utah Code Ann. § 77-18-113 ..... 28, 32, 33

Utah Code Ann. § 77-19-10(1)..... 28, 33

**Other Authorities**

A. LeGrand Richards, *Called to Teach: The Legacy of Karl G. Maeser* (2014)..... 15

Edwin B. Firmage, *The Judicial Campaign Against Polygamy and the Enduring Legal Questions*, 27 *BYU Studies* 91 (1987).... 12, 13, 14

Frank R. Baumgartner & Betsy Neill, *Does the Death Penalty Target People Who Are Mentally Ill? We Checked.*, *Wash. Post* (Apr. 3, 2017)..... 34

Frank R. Baumgartner et al., *Deadly Justice: A Statistical Portrait of the Death Penalty* (2018)..... 34

James G. McLaren, *The Meaning of the “Unnecessary Rigor” Provision in the Utah Constitution*, 10 *BYU J. Pub. L.* 27 (1996)..... 12, 14

Kristen Bell, *State Constitutional Prohibitions Against Unnecessary Rigor in Arrest and Confinement*, 17 *Tenn. J.L. & Pol’y* \_\_\_ (forthcoming 2025)..... passim

Nathan B. Oman, *The Story of a Forgotten Battle: Reviewing The Mormon Question: Polygamy and Constitutional Conflict in Nineteenth Century America*, 2002 *BYU L. Rev.* 745 (2002) ..... 13

Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention (Star Printing Co. 1898 ed.)..... 11



Orma Linford, <i>The Mormons and the Law: The Polygamy Cases</i> , 9 Utah L. Rev. 308 (1964).....	13
Richard W. Young, et al., Revised Statutes of the State of Utah, in Force Jan. 1, 1898 (1897).....	16
Ronald W. Walker, <i>A Mormon “Widow” in Colorado: The Exile of Emily Wells Grant</i> , 43 BYU Stud. Q. 175 (2004) .....	15
Sarah Barringer Gordon, <i>The Mormon Question: Polygamy and Constitutional Conflict in Nineteenth Century America</i> (2002) .....	13
<i>The House of Torture</i> , <i>The Oregonian</i> (Mar. 19, 1917).....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1957 (1986).....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Utah Rule of Professional Conduct 1.3 cmt.1 .....	30
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 25(a).....	3
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 25(b)(2).....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Indiana Constitution Article. I, § 12 (1816).....	11
Oregon Constitution Article I, § 13 (1857).....	11
Tennessee Constitution Article 11, § 13 (1796).....	11
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIII.....	passim
Utah Constitution Article I, § 9 .....	passim
Utah Constitution Article I, § 9 (1895) .....	4, 12
Wyoming Constitution Article I, § 16 (1889).....	11
